

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

WENDY DAVIS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Texas’s Preclearance Lawsuit	3
B. The Intervenors’ Motions For Attorneys’ Fees	6
Reasons for granting the petition	11
A. The Court Should Confirm That District Courts Cannot Enter Fee Awards Predi- cated On Unconstitutional Statutes	13
B. The Court Should Resolve The Conflict Of Authority Over The Important Issue Of When This Court’s Decisions Take Effect	18
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolv- ing The Questions Presented.....	28
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 18, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion	22a
Appendix C — Order awarding fees.....	51a
Appendix D — Order dissolving three-judge court.....	53a
Appendix E — Order granting motion to dismiss.....	55a
Appendix F — Texas’s advisory.....	62a
Appendix G — Texas’s motion to dismiss	66a
Appendix H — <i>Shelby County</i> judgment.....	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	20, 23
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	20
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 22 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 1994), vacated, 47 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Chi., I. & L.R. Co. v. Hackett</i> , 228 U.S. 559 (1913).....	14
<i>Chicot Cnty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	18
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Eternal Word Tel. Network, Inc. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	14
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	21
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	22
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15–16, 22
<i>In re Scruggs</i> , 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	27

Cases—Continued:

<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	29
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	22
<i>Loggins v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 146 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14, 15, 17
<i>Martin v. Singletary</i> , 965 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	20
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	23
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	7, 14, 17, 24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	12, 19
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam)	23
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	21
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 791 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases—Continued:

State v. Wilson, 899 So. 2d 551 (La. 2005) (per curiam)20

Texas v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013) (mem.)3, 5, 10

Texas v. United States, 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)3–4

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)20

United States v. Davis, 397 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2005)20

United States v. Schooner Peggy, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)13

United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)23

Vandenbark v. Owens-Ill. Glass Co., 311 U.S. 538 (1941)13

Yarris v. County of Delaware, 465 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2006)20, 23

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)29

Statutes and Constitutional Provision:

28 U.S.C. § 411(a)24

28 U.S.C. § 12541

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)21

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 *et seq.* (2012):

 § 1973b(b) I, 3, 4, 22, 24, 25, 27, 30

 § 1973c(a) I, 3, 5, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)2, 6, 8, 10, 16, 17, 25

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)2, 6, 8, 10, 16, 17, 25

Tex. Const. art. IV, § 144

VII

Miscellaneous:

Appellant's Opposition to Appellee-Intervenors' Motion to Dismiss Appeal as Moot, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 12-496 (U.S. June 25, 2013)	4
Docket, No. 14-574 (U.S.)	19
Docket, No. 12-96 (U.S.)	28
Docket, No. 03-633 (U.S.)	21
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	23
